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H. B. No. 718 
(Dahlund, Magnuson, Tough, Bloom, Nicolson, Streibel) 

QUALIFICATIONS OF LABOR UNION OFFICIALS 

AN ACT 

449 

To create and enact section 34-01093 of the 195.7 Supplement, relating 
to qualifications to hold office in labor union or labor organization. 

Be It- Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

34-01093. Qualifications to Hold Office in Labor Union or 
Labor Organization.) No person who has been convicted of 
any crime involving moral turpitude or a felony, excepting 
traffic violations, shall serve in any official capacity or as 
any officer in any labor union or labor organization in this 
state. No such person, nor any labor union or labor organiza­
tion in which he is an officer shall be qualified to act as a 
bargaining agent or representative for employees in this state. 
Such disqualification shall terminate whenever such officer 
is removed or resigns as an officer in such labor union or 
labor organization. 

Approved March 12, 1959. 
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CHAPTER 270 

S . B. No. 231 
(Ringsak, Kee, Wartner, Kisse) 

SURVIVING SPOUSE TO RECEIVE WAGES DUE 

AN ACT 

LABOR 

To amend and reenact section 34-0112 of the North Dakota Revised 
Code of 1943, relating to employers paying surviving spouse 
wages due. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative A ssembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 34-0112 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

34-0112. Employer to Pay Surviving Spouse Wages Due.) 
If at the time of the death of any person, his employer is 
indebted to him for work, labor, or services performed, and 
no executor or administrator of his estate has been appointed, 
such employer, upon the request of the surviving spouse, forth­
with shall pay said indebtedness to such an amount as may 
be due, but not exceeding the sum of twelve hundred dollars, 
to the said surviving spouse. The employer shall require proof 
of the claimant's relationship to the decedent by affidavit and 
shall require claimant to acknowledge receipt of such payment 
in writing. Any payments made by an employer pursuant to 
the provisions of this section shall operate as a full and com­
plete discharge of the employer's indebtedness to the extent 
of such payment, and no employer thereafter shall be liable 
therefor to the decedent's estate or the decedent's executor or 
administrator thereafter appointed. Any amount so received 
by a spouse shall be considered in diminution of the allowance 
provided for by section 30-1606. 

Approved March 10, 1959. 
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